
TRAMPOLIN MANUAL 



Advarsel:
- Indeholder små dele som kan forårsage kvælning.
- Trampolinen må ikke bruges af børn under 3 år.
- For at undgå at glide, bør trampolinen ikke bruges når den er våd.
- Kun til privat brug
- Der må kun springes af én person ad gangen, der bør kun springes i midten
lsaf trampolinen og der må ikke laves salto, flik-flak eller lignende spring.

Sikkerhedsinstrukser
Læs alle instrukser og færdiggør samlingen før brug. Det kan være en fordel at være to til at 
samle trampolinen.
Hvis den er samlet og bruges korrekt, kan den bruges til mange timers sjov.
Tjek trampolionen før hvert brug. Hvis dele er slidte, i stykker eller manglende, så udskift 
disse. Spænd dele der måtte være løse. 
For at undgå at helt små børn risikerer at blive vinklet ind i nettet, bør de holdes væk fra 
nettet. Hav altid opsyn af en voksen hvis børn bruger trampolinen. 
Lad aldrig et barn klatre på nettet da de kan falde ned og få alvorlige skader.  
Da metalrammen er elektrisk ledende, må elektriske dele aldrig komme i kontakt med 
trampolinen. Dette inkluderer bl.a. lamper, forlængerledninger og andet elektrisk udstyr.

Samlingsadvarsel

 Vedligeholdelse

Saml aldrig trampolinen voldsomt regnvejr, blæst, storm eller lignende forhold. 
Når trampolinen skal flyttes, bør mindst to personer løfte den og med en lige 
vægtfordeling. 
Placér trampolinen på en plan overflade.

Tjek trampolinen før ethvert brug. Følgende forhold kan potentielt udgøre fare:

1. Manglende, forkert eller usikker samling af metalrammen.
2. Hvis nettet er hullet, flosset eller ødelagt.
3. Bøjet eller brækket metalramme.
4. Udstikkende skarpe dele.
5. Løse eller manglende dele af trampolinen.

Vi tager ikke ansvar for skader pådraget under brug af trampolinen. 



Før du begynder at samle trampolinen, tjek og alle nedenstående dele er der. 

Indhold 

Venstre ben Højre ben

Hjørne rør Toprør Beslag 

Ben rør

Midter rør Springdug Sikkerhedsnet 

Fjedre Stor fjedre Kantpude



Lige rør til net Buet rør til net Selvskærende skrue

M10 spændeskive M10 møtrik

M6 spændeskive M6 møtrik

Topkappe til rør Kappe til rør Fjedre værktøj



Skum cover

Snor Cover5

Skum Værktøj

Lang stang til net Kort stang til net

Hjørne rør



[5]

[21][20]
[20][19]

[19] [19]

[19]
[21]

[21]

[1] [4]
[15]

[23]

[16] [17]
[18]

[3]

[7]

[11]
[10]

[2]

[7]

[8]

[12]

[29][9]

[13]
[15]

[14]

[22]

[26]
[27]

[28]

[6]

Reservedelstegning



STEP 1

[3]
[2]

[1]

[3]

[18]

[18]

[16][16]

[17]

[17]

[3]
[2]

[1]

[3]

2 3Hjørne
 rør[x2]

Toprør[x2] Beslag[x4]

STEP 3

2 3Hjørne 
rør[x2]

Toprør[x2] Beslag[x4]

STEP 2

16 17M10x88mm
Bolt[x8]

M10 spænde-
skive[x8]

18 M10 møtrik[x8]

X2

X2

X2



[4] [4]

STEP 2 STEP 4
[4] [4]

[18]
[17]

[17]

[16]

[18]

[16]

[6]

[19]

[20]

[20]

[21]

[5]

STEP 5

2019Venstre 
ben[x4]

Højre 
ben[x4]

M6 spænde-
skive[x8]

M6x70mm
Bolt[x4]

STEP 4

16 M10x88mm
Bolt[x8]

M6 
møtrik[x4]

STEP 6

4 Ben rør[x8]

X2

X2

X4

18 M10 møtrik[x8]16 Bolt[x8]
M10x88mm M10 spænde-

skive[x8]



[20]

[19]
[21]

[20]

[20]
[19]

[21] [21]
[20]

[20]
[21]

[20] [20]

[19]

[19]

[7]

[7]

[7]

[7]

[18]

[21]

[20]
[19] [21]

[21]

[20]

[20]

[20]

[19]

STEP 7

STEP 8

Midter rør[x2]

STEP 9

X2

19 M6x70mm
Bolt[x16] 21 M6

     møtrik[x16]
M6 spænde-
skive[x32]

Midter rør[x2]



[24]

STEP 10

10 Fjedre[x16] 24 Fjedre værktøj[x1]

STEP 11

Stor fjedre[x16]



STEP 12

STEP 13

10 Fjedre[x8]

10 Fjedre[x8]



STEP 14

STEP 15

12 Kantpude[x1]

10 Fjedre[x28]



STEP 16

Inderste strop

Yderste strop

Undersiden af trampolinen

X8

X8

STEP 17

Lige rør 
til net[x8]

Buet rør
til net[x8] 31 Skum [x16]

[15]

[31]

[31]

[14]

[13]

STEP 18

Selvskærende
skrue[x8]

To huller



STEP 19

22 Topkappe
      til rør[x8]

Skum cover[x8]

[22]

[25]

STEP 20

25

X8

X8

Klik



[26]

[30]

STEP 21

X2

[27] X2

STEP 22



[28]

X8

X4

STEP 23

STEP 24

Hjørne rør[x4]



[15]

[23]

X8

STEP 25

Selvskærende 
skrue[x8]

23 Kappe til rør[x8]

STEP 26

 29 Snor[x5]

[29] [29]



9x15ft   453X272X273cm      Max 250lbs



Before assembling and using the product, please read and observe 
these main warnings:

— “Warning. Max 110 kg”; 

— “Warning. The trampoline shall be assembled by an adult in accordance with 

     the assembly instructions and thereafter checked before the first use”; 

— “Warning. Only one user. Collision hazard”; 

— “Warning. Jump with/without shoes [as decided by the manufacturer]”; 

— “Warning. Do not use the mat when it is wet”; 

— “Warning. Empty pockets and hands before jumping”; 

— “Warning. Always jump in the middle of the mat”; 

— “Warning. Do not eat while jumping”; 

— “Warning. Do not exit by a jump”; 

— “Warning. Limit the time of continuous usage (make regular stops)”;

— “Warning. Always close the net opening before jumping”; 

— “Warning. Do not use in strong wind conditions and secure the trampoline”; 

— “Warning. For outdoor use only”;

— “Warning. CHOKING HAZARD! — Small parts” 

     Not for Children under 3 years old;

— Modifications made by the consumer to the original trampoline (e.g. the adding of 

     an accessory) shall be carried out according to the instructions of the manufacturer;

—Recommendation to place the trampoline on a level surface at least 3 m from any 

    structure or obstruction such as a fence, garage, house, overhanging branches, 

    laundry lines or electrical wires;

—The trampoline is not intended to be buried into the ground.

 

WARNING



Safety Instruction
Read all instructions and complete assembling the product before use.

Never let children climb on the net as this can result in the child falling and get injured, Adult 

supervision is necessary at all times when the product used by children.

To reduce risk of entanglement in the net, keep small children away from net area at all times.

When properly assembled and used as intended, this product is designed to provide many 

hours of traning and fun.

The metal frame of the product can conduct electricity, lights, extension cords, and all such 

electrical equipment must never be allowed to come in contact with the product.

Inspect the product before every use. Make sure all parts are correctly and securely positoned

defective, or missing parts.

Assembly and Maintenance
Make sure to carry out checks and maintenance of the main parts (frame, suspension system, 

mat, padding, and enclosure) at the beginning of each season and also at regular intervals of 

every 2 weeks. If these checks are not carried out, the trampoline could become dangerous!

— check all nuts and bolts for tightness and tighten when required; 

— check that all spring-loaded (pit pin) joints are still intact and cannot become dislodged 

     during play;

— check all coverings and sharp edges and replace when required; 

— retain the maintenance instruction manual; 

— outdoor trampolines should be equipped with a device that in strong wind conditions avoid

    displacement due to wind (e.g. steel bars in the ground or loads like sand bag or water bags)

    and/or items catching wind like net and mat should be removed; 

— in certain countries during winter period, the snow load and the very low temperature can 

     damage the trampoline. It is recommended to remove the snow and store the mat and the 

     enclosure indoor;

— check that mat, padding, enclosure and soft surface are without defects; 

    NOTE 1 Sunlight, rain, snow and extreme temperatures reduce the strength of these parts over time.

— replace the net and /or enclosure after 2 year(s) of use.

WINDY CONDITIONS

In severe wind situations, the trampoline can be blown about. If you expect windy weather 

conditions, the trampoline should be moved to a sheltered area or disassembled. Another 

option is to tie the ground, outside portion (top frame) of the trampoline to the ground using 

ropes and stakes. To ensure security, at least three (3) tie downs should be used.

 



���������
KEY NO.    QTY       Despriction

 1                4            Coner Tube
 2                4            Straight Tube
 3                8            Socket
 4                8            Leg Post
 5                4            Male Leg
 6                4            Female Leg
 7                4            Middle Frame Tube
 8                1            Jump Map
 9                1            Enclosure Net
10               60          Spring
11               16          Big Spring
12               1            Frame Pad
13               8            Straight Tube
14               8            Curved Tube
15              16           Self-Tapping Screw
16              16           M10x88mm Bolt
17              16           M10 Washer

KEY NO.    QTY       Despriction

18               16          M10 Nut
19               20          M6x70mm Bolt
20               40          M6 Washer
21               20          M6 Nut
22               8            Pole Cap
23               8            End Cap
24               1            Spring Tool
25               8            Sleeve
26               2            FRP Rod-Long
27               2            FRP Rod-Short
28               4            Curved Tube
29               5            Rope
30               1            Protective Cover
31               16          Foam
32               2            Wrench
 #                1            User Manual



�������������������
Before you begin,take a look at the drawings below to make sure you have all the 
pasts!The number in the squares to the left[key numbers]will help you identify the past 
during the assembly.



�������������������



�������������������

Sleeve FRP Rod-Long FRP Rod-Short

Rope Protective Cover5

Foam Wrench



[5]

[21][20]
[20][19]

[19] [19]

[19]
[21]

[21]

[1] [4]
[15]

[23]

[16] [17]
[18]

[3]

[7]

[11]
[10]

[2]

[7]

[8]

[12]

[29][9]

[13]
[15]

[14]

[22]

[26]
[27]

[28]

[6]

����������������



STEP 1

[3]
[2]

[1]

[3]

[18]

[18]

[16][16]

[17]

[17]

[3]
[2]

[1]

[3]

1 2 3Corner
Tube[x2]

Straight
Tube[x2]

Socket[x4]

STEP 3

1 2 3Corner
Tube[x2]

Straight
Tube[x2]

Socket[x4]

STEP 2

16 17M10x88mm
Bolt[x8]

M10 Washer
[x8] 18 M10 Nut[x8]

X2

X2

X2



[4] [4]

STEP 2 STEP 4
[4] [4]

[18]
[17]

[17]

[16]

[18]

[16]

[6]

[19]

[20]

[20]

[21]

[5]

STEP 5

5 6 2019Male Leg
[x4]

Female Leg
[x4]

M6 Washer
[x8]

M6x70mm
Bolt[x4]

STEP 4

16 M10x88mm
Bolt[x8]

21 M6 Nut[x4]

STEP 6

4 Leg Post[x8]

X2

X2

X4

17 M10 Washer
[x8] 18 M10 Nut[x8]



[20]

[19]
[21]

[20]

[20]
[19]

[21] [21]
[20]

[20]
[21]

[20] [20]

[19]

[19]

[7]

[7]

[7]

[7]

[18]

[21]

[20]
[19] [21]

[21]

[20]

[20]

[20]

[19]

STEP 7

STEP 8

7 Middle Frame
Tube[x2]

STEP 9

7 Middle Frame
Tube[x2]

X2

2019 M6 Washer
[x32]

M6x70mm
Bolt[x16] 21 M6 Nut[x16]



[24]

STEP 10

10 Spring[x16] 24 Spring Tool[x1]

STEP 11

11 Big Spring[x16]



STEP 12

STEP 13

10 Spring[x8]

10 Spring[x8]



STEP 14

STEP 15

12 Frame Pad[x1]

10 Spring[x28]



STEP 16

Inner strap

Outer strap

Underside of trampoline

X8

X8

STEP 17

13 Straight
Tube[x8]

14 Curved
Tube[x8] 31 Foam [x16]

[15]

[31]

[31]

[14]

[13]

STEP 18

15 Self-Tapping
Screw[x8]



STEP 19

22 Pole Cap[x8]

Sleeve[x8]

[22]

[25]

STEP 20

25

X8

X8



[26]

[30]

STEP 21

X2

[27] X2

STEP 22



[28]

X8

X4

STEP 23

28 Curved
Tube[x4]

STEP 24



[15]

[23]

X8

STEP 25

15 Self-Tapping
Screw[x8] 23 End Cap[x8]

STEP 26

 29 Rope[x5]

[29] [29]



WARNING
Read all precautions and instructions in 
this manual before using this equipment. 

Save this manual for future reference. 


	Tom side
	Tom side



